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OF  
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LAST DATE & TIME FOR SUBMISSION OF TENDER DOCUMENT:- Dt  30.10.2018   upto 5 P.M 

 

PRE-BID CONFERENCE      :-    Dt. 09.10.2018      at 11 A.M 

 

DATE & TIME FOR OPENING OF TENDER DOCUMENTS            :-      Dt. 31.10.2018     at 11 A.M 

 
PLACE OF OPENING OF TENDER       

   AND 

ADDRESS FOR COMMUNICATION  

  AND  

RECEIPT OF BID DOCUMENT 

 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF DISTRICT MEDICAL & PUBLIC HEALTH 

OFFICER 

 

HOSPITAL SQUARE, GRAND ROAD PURI 

 

PURI 



TENDER DOCUMENT FOR SUPPLY OF DRUGS & CONSUMABLES 

SALE OF TENDER BID DOCUMENT 

The bidder should  download the tender documents directly from the 

WEBSITE available at www.puri.nic.in.The tender cost fee of Rs.2500/-(non 

refundable & non transferable)by way of separate Demand Draft drawn in favour of 

CDM & PHO,Puri should be enclosed along with the technical bid.The Bidders should 

specifically superscribed as ‘TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF DRUGS &MEDICAL 

CONSUMABLES FOR PURI DISTRICT’The outer envelope containing technical bid 

and price bid separately. The Tender Cost fee and the EMD amount should be submitted 

separately in separate demand draft. In case of any tender amendment and clarification, 

responsibility thereon lies with the    tenderer to collect the same from the Web site 

before the last date of submission of tender& purchaser shall have no responsibility for 

any delay/omission on part of the tender. 

 

(a) Price of bid document  Rs.2500/-(non refundable & non transferable) 
 

(b) EMD    Rs.50000/- 
 

N.B :-The tender paper will be rejected if the bidder changes any clause or annexure of 

the bid documents downloaded from the web site. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS TO BE NOTED CAREFULLY BY THE TENDERERS 

1 Purchaser CDM & PHO,Puri 

Department of Health & F.W 

2 Indenter CDM&PHO/DMO cum Supdt/M.O I/c of CHC 

3 Consignee CDS,CHC,PHC 

4 Delivery Period Within 30 days from issue of work order 

5 Mode of Delivery Door Delivery 

6 Guarantee/Warranty As per company specification 

7 Tender cost fees Rs.2500/- only per tender.The tender cost will be paid in shape of D.D in 

favour of CDM & PHO, Puri from any nationalized /scheduled bank payable 

at puri 

8 EMD RS.50,000/-(Rupees fifty thousand)only per tender.The EMD will be paid in 

shape of D.D in favour of CDM & PHO, Puri from any nationalized 

/scheduled bank payable at puri 

 Performance Security The successful bidder is required to submit the performance security @ 

10% of the purchase value in shape of Bank Guarantee within 21 days from 

the date of issue of purchase order. 

9 Pre-qualification A. Manufacturing units/importers are eligible to    participate in the 

tender provided they have, 

1.The bidders should be a manufacturer with valid manufacturing license. 

2. The bidder must be regd under Odisha State Medical Corporation.BBSR. 

3. The bidder should have valid drug license from competent authority. 

4. The manufacturer must have a valid GMP/WHO GMP certificate. 

5. The manufacturer must be an ISO Certified Organisation. 

6. The manufacturer must be valid registered under GST/VAT 

7. The manufacturer should have  last 3 consecutive years market standing 

in supplying drugs & M.C to Govt/Corporatre/PSU Hospitals in India duly 

supported by end user certificate/order copy(I,e 2017-18,2016-17,2015-16. 

8. The annual turn over of the bidder must not be less than Rs.3 Crore for 

last three consecutive years(I,e 2017-18,2016-17,2015-16. 

9. Manufactiuring units those who has been blacklisted either by the 

tender inviting authority or by any state Govt or Central Govt organization 

is not eligible to participate in the tender for that item during the period of 

blacklisting. 

B. Aurhorirised distributors are eligible to    participate in the tender 

provided they have, 

1. They have to submit manufacturers authorization and power of attorney 

to transact business on behalf of the manufacturer. 

2. The bidder must be regd under Odisha State Medical Corporation,BBSR 

3.The authorized distributor will submit all the documents in support of 

eligibility of the manufacturer(Sl NO-1,2,3,&4) as mentioned above along 

with the tender. 

4. The authorized distributor will submit all the documents of own firm in 

support of eligibility of the bidder(Sl No-5,6,7,8&9) as mentioned above 

along with the tender. 

 

 

 



TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR SUPPLY OF DRUGS & MEDICAL COSUMABLES 

1. Sealed tenders will be received by date.30.10.2018 upto 5 P.M in the Office of the 

CDM & PHO,Puri for the purchase of drugs and medical consumables.Any tender 

received after the due date & time will be rejected/returned to the sender 

unopened.The tenders will be received through Regd Post/Speed Post/Courrier 

Post only. 

2. Pre-bid conference will be held in the office chamber of CDM & PHO,Puri on 

dated 09.10.2018 at 11 A.M.The prospective bidders may attend and clarify any 

doubts on the terms and conditions of the bid documents. 

3. The bidders are to submit their tenders in separate sealed covered envelops for 

technical bid and financial bid by superscribing Cover “A”(Technical Bid ) & 

Cover”B”(Price Bid)and both the covers should be put into a third Cover,which 

should be superscribed as ‘TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF DRUGS &MEDICAL 

CONSUMABLES FOR PURI DISTRICT’ 
4. The sealed tenders”Cover-A”(Tech Bid) submitted by the tenderer will be opened by the 

CDM & PHO,Puri in the office chamber of the undersigned at 11 A.M on Dated 

31.10.2018  .The tenderers or their duly authorised representatives are allowed to 

be present during the opening of the tenders if they so like. 

5. Bidders should download the tender papers from the web site available at 

www.puri.nic.in. and the bidders have to enclose a non-refundable DD of Rs.2500/-in 

favour of  CDM & PHO,Puri with the bid document towards the cost of tender 

paper. 

6. The tender paper should be clearly type/written in English and rates should be 

clearly visible. 

7. Delivery of drugs and consumables should be FOR destination i,e CDS, Puri. 

8. The undersigned/committee is not bound to accept the lowest tender rate 

considering the technical and quality aspect. 

9. The unit of items and name of the manufacturer should be mentioned clearly. 

10. The approved rate will be valid up to 1 year or inviting of next tender whichever is 

earlier. 

11. If any information or documents furnished by the tenders are found to be incorrect 

or misleading at any stage the tender will be rejected.  
12. The tenderer is required to submit the earnest money deposit amounting to Rs.50,000.00 

(Fifty thousand) only in shape of bank draft from any nationalized bank in favour of 
C.D.M & P.H.O, Puri. The E.M.D of the unsuccessful bidder will be returned only after 

finalization of the  tender.The E.M.D of the successful bidder will be returned only after 
submission of the   performance security. The E.M.D will be forfeited if the successful 

bidder will refuse to supply the indented items. 
13. The authority reserves full rights to accept or reject any or all quotations without 

assigning any reason thereof. 
14. The successful bidder is required to submit the performance security @ 10% of the 

purchase value in shape of Bank Guarantee within 21 days from the date of issue of 
purchase order. 



15. Tenders shall be opened on due date and time as mentioned above in case the scheduled 
date is declared as Govt. holiday then such date shall automatically shifted to next 

working day. 
16. The price bid will be opened only those bidders who have qualified in the technical bid & 

should be submitted as per format with signature & Seal. 
17. Preference will be given to the MSE/SSI units of the state of Odisha as per MSME 

Development Policy -2009 and IPR-2007. 
18. In case of any tender amendment and clarification, responsibility thereon lies with the    

tenderer to collect the same from the Web site before the last date of submission of 
tender& purchaser shall have no responsibility for any delay/omission on part of the 

tender. 
19. Order will be given at the time of non-supply from OSMCL and as per the requirement as 

well as availability of funds. 

20. All the items should be  packed as per the unit pack size as mentioned in the price bid,      

no loose items  should be accepted. 

21. The supply should be in less no of batches with remaining shelf life of at least 5/6
th
 of the 

stipulated shelf life from the date of manufacturing of that product.  

22. At the time of supply the supplier must submit a test report of the batches being supplied 

from approved NABL laboratory that the supplied medicines & consumables are of 

standard quality basing on which the medicines can be used/distributed. 

23. The Dist. Authority will also do random tasting of the supplied medicines in NABL 

approved laboratory for which quality testing, packing, forwarding charges if any will be 

borne by the supplier. 

24. Non conviction certificate issued by the licensing authority of the state that the 

manufacturer have not convicted under the provision of D & C Act 1940 by any court of 

law in contravention to the above act & rules(applicable for both for manufacturer and 

importer in case the item is coming under drugs) 
25. The bidder is required to provide a self declaration in an affidavit (as per annexure -1) 

that he has not been black listed by any Govt. organisation & he has gone through the 
tender document carefully and shall accept all terms and conditions of the document. 

26. Tender paper will be rejected if any of the above documents not submitted with the 

tender. 

 

 

                       

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE – I 

DECLARATION FORM 
 

I / We ………………………………………………………………………….having My / our  

……………………………………………………………………office at…………………………………………………………….do declare 

that  I / We have carefully read all the terms & conditions of tender of the _______________, Odisha 

for the supply of Drugs & Medical Consumables for  Puri district. The approved rate will remain valid for 

a period of one year from the date of approval. I will abide with all the terms & conditions set forth in 

the tender paper Reference no.  

 

I/We do hereby declare that I/We have not been de-recognised / black listed by any State 
Govt. / Union Territory / Govt. of India / Govt. Organisation / Govt. Health Institutions for 

supply of Not of Standard Quality(NSQ) items / part-supply / non-supply. 

  
I/We agree that the Tender Inviting Authority can forfeit the Earnest Money Deposit and or 

Security Deposit and blacklist me/us for a period of 5 years if, any information furnished by us proved to 

be false at the time of inspection / verification and not complying with the Tender terms & conditions. 

 

I / We further declare that I / We possess valid manufacturing license / authorised 

distributor bearing no . ……………………………Valid upto ……………………… I / We 

……………………………………………………………………………… do hereby declare 

that I / we will supply the _________________as per the terms, conditions & specifications of 

the tender document.  

       Signature of the bidder : 

        Date    :  

                           Name & Address of the Firm: 

 

Affidavit before Executive Magistrate  / Notary Public. 

 

 



ANNEXURE – II 
 

(To be submitted in Cover A -Technical Bid) 

MANUFACTURER’S AUTHORISATION FORMAT 

To  
The Chief District Medical & Public Health  Officer, 

DISTRICT HEAD QUARTER HOSPITAL, -,  
Puri -1, Odisha. 

 

Ref: Tender No.        Dated     for ___________. 

Dear Sir, 

 

We, ------------------------------------------ are the manufacturers of   ------------------------- 

-----------------------------   (name of item(s) and have the manufacturing factory at ------------------------- 

 

1. Messrs -------------------------------------- (name and address of the agent) is our authorized 

distributor for sale and service of ----------------------------- (name of item(s)) 

2. We confirm that no supplier or firm or individual other than Messrs------------------------------------

----------------- (name of the above distributor) is authorized to submit a tender and enter into a 

contract with you for the above goods manufactured by us. 

3. We also extend our full warranty  as required by the purchaser. 

4. We undertake that we have adequate infrastructure and spare part support to carry out the 
warranty services and do accept to provide uptime guarantee of 95% as per this tender clause. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

----------------------------------- 

----------------------------------- 

(Signature with date, name and designation) 

 

For and on behalf of Messrs ------------------------------ 

(Name & address of the manufacturers) 

 

Seal 

Note : 

 

1. This letter should be on the letterhead of the manufacturer and should be signed by a person 

having the power of attorney to legally bind the manufacturer. 
2.  Original letter shall be attached to the technical bid. 

(To be submitted in Cover A -Technical Bid) 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE – III 
 

(To be furnished in the letter head of the Auditor/ Chartered Account) 

 

ANNUAL TURN OVER STATEMENT 

 

 The Annual Turnover for the last three financial years of  

M/s______________________________who is a Manufacturer /Distributor/Importer (Pl. 

tick whichever is applicable)  are given below and certified that the statement is true and 

correct. 

______________________________________________________________________ 

Sl.No.                  Year    Turnover in (Rs.) 

______________________________________________________________________ 

 

1. 2015 - 2016  - 

2. 2016 - 2017  - 

3. 2017 – 2018  - 

______________________________________________________________________ 

   

Average Annual Turnover (for the above three years) in  (Rs.)______________ 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Date:                                     Signature of Auditor/ 

Place:            Chartered Accountant 

                                                                                  (Name in Capital)    

 Seal       

Membership No.- 

 

              Registration No. of Firm    

Note:  

a) To be issued in the letter head of the Auditor/Chartered Accountant mentioning the Membership 

no. 

b) Separate certificates should be furnished for different manufacturer/importer in case the 

bidder (authorized distributor) is quoting products of different manufacturers/importers. The 

authorized distributor has also to furnish his turnover statement in the above format.  



Sl No Subcatagory Drugcode Drug Name Specification Unit Pack

Unit Price 

Including of 

all taxes but 

excluding 

GST

GST Total 

Cost

1 General Anaesthetics D01001 Inj. Ketamine HCl

57.7 mg of Ketamine 

HCl Equivalent to 50 

mg of Ketamine

10 ml/vial 20 

vial  box

2 General Anaesthetics D01022 Inj. Propofol (1%) 10mg / ml
20 ml amp/20 

amp  box

3 General Anaesthetics D01002 Inj. Thiopentone Sodium 500 mg/Vial
500 mg/vial 20 

vial/box

4 General Anaesthetics D01005 Halothane 30 ml/Bottle
30 ml bot 20 

bo/box

5 Local Anaesthetics D02001 Inj. Lignocaine HCl
Lignocaine HCl 

21.3mg + NaCl 6mg

30 ml/vial 20 

vial  box

6 Local Anaesthetics D02003
Inj. Lignocaine HCl and  Adrenaline 

Bitartrate

Lignocaine HCl - 21.3 

mg / ml + 

Adrenaline 0.005 mg / 

ml

30 ml/vial 20 

vial  box

7 Local Anaesthetics D02005
Inj. Lignocaine HCl and Dextrose

(Heavy)

Lignocaine HCl - 53.3 

mg / ml + 

Dextrose 75mg / ml

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

8 Local Anaesthetics D02006 Inj. Bupivacaine 5mg/ml
20 ml/vial 20 

vial  box

9 Local Anaesthetics D02007 Lidocaine Hydrochloride gel 2% 30gm/Tube
30 gm/tube 20 

tube/box

10 Local Anaesthetics D02008 Inj. Bupivacaine (Heavy)
Bupivacaine 5mg/ml + 

Dextrose 80mg / ml

4 ml/amp 20 

amp  box

11 Local Anaesthetics D02009 Inj. Levobupivacaine 0.5%, 20mg/4ml
20 ml/vial 20 

vial  box

12 Local Anaesthetics D02010 Inj. Ropivacaine Hydrochloride 0.2%, 2mg/ml
20 ml/vial 20 

vial  box

13
Preoperative 

Medication
D03002 Inj. Glycopyrrolate 0.2 mg/ml

1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

14
Preoperative 

Medication
D01007 Inj. Midazolam 1 mg/ml

10 ml/vial 20 

vial  box

15 Muscles Relaxants D01008 Inj. Atracurium Besylate 10 mg/ml
2.5 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

16 Muscles Relaxants D24006 Inj. Neostigmine Methylsulphate 0.5 mg/ml
1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

17 Muscles Relaxants D24011 Inj. Succinyl Choline Chloride 50 mg/ml
10 ml/vial 20 

vial  box

18 Muscles Relaxants D17047 Inj. Ephedrine HCl 30 mg/ml
1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

19 Muscles Relaxants D24005 Inj. Vecuronium Bromide 4mg/2ml
2 ml/vial 20 

vial  box

20 Muscles Relaxants D24008
Inj. Neostigmine Methylsulphate + 

Glycopyrrolate

Neostigmine 

Methylsulphate 2.5 mg  

+ Glycopyrrolate 

0.5mg /ml

5 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

21 Muscles Relaxants D24009
Tab. Pyridostigmine

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
60 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

22 Muscles Relaxants D24010
Inj. Rocuronium Bromide

(with diluents in plastic container)
10mg/ml

5 mg/vial 20 

vial  box

23
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04003

Syp. Paracetamol 

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

125 mg/5 ml
60 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

24
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04005

Tab. Ibuprofen (Coated)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
200 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

25
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04010

Inj. Diclofenac Sodium

Aquous Preparation
25 mg/ml

3 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

26
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04025

Tab. Aceclofenac

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
100 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

List of the Items
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Sl No Subcatagory Drugcode Drug Name Specification Unit Pack

Unit Price 

Including of 

all taxes but 

excluding 

GST

GST Total 

Cost

27
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04026

Paracetamol Drop

(Palatable, with dropper and 

plastic container as per I.P)

100 mg/ 1 ml
15 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

28
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04032

Susp. Ibuprofen

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

100mg / 5ml
60 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

29
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04033 Inj. Paracetamol I.V 1000mg/100ml

100 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

30
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04002

Tab. Paracetamol

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
500 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

31
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04006

Tab. Ibuprofen (Coated)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
400 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

32
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04009

Tab. Diclofenac Sodium (Coated)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
50 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

33
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04022

Tab. Paracetamol Kid (Disp. Tab.)  

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
125 mg/ Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

34
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04043

Tab. Paracetamol Kid 

(Scored Disp. Tab.)  

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

250 mg/ Tab
10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

35
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04044

Tab. Mephenamic Acid 

(Disp. Tab.)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

100 mg/ D.T
10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

36
Non-Opioid 

Analgesics
D04045

Paracetamol Rectal Suppository

(Aluminium foil)
170mg/Suppository 5 supp /box

37 Opioid Analgesics D04008 Inj. Pentazocine Lactate

30 mg/ml 

(equivalent of 30 mg of 

pentazocine) /ml

1ml/amp 20 

amp/box

38 Opioid Analgesics D04011 Inj. Morphine Sulphate 10 mg/ml
1ml/amp 20 

amp/box

39 Opioid Analgesics D04021 Inj. Tramadol HCl 50 mg/ml
2ml/amp 20 

amp/box

40 Opioid Analgesics D04048

Tab. Tramadol Hydrochloride 

(Coated) 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

50 mg/Tab
10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

41
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18029 Clobetasol Dipropionate Ointment 0.05% w/w

42
Anti-Rheumatic 

drugs
D33183 D33183-Tab. Hydroxy Chloroquine 200 mg/ Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

43 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05011

Syp. Cetrizine Dihydrochloride 

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

5 mg/ 5 ml
30 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

44 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05017 Inj. Betamethasone Sod. Phosphate 4mg/ml
1ml/amp 20 

amp/box

45 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05006
Tab. Chlorpheniramine Maleate 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
4 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

46 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05002
Inj. Hydrocortisone Sodium Succinate

(with diluents in plastic container)

100 mg/Vial 100mg/vial 20 

vial/box

47 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05021
Tab. Levocetirizine Dihydrochloride

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
5 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

48 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05023
Inj. Methylprednisolone

(with diluents in plastic container)
40mg/Vial

40mg/vial 20 

vial/box

49 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05025 Inj. Noradrenaline 1mg/ml
2ml/amp 20 

amp/box

50 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05007 Inj. Pheniramine Maleate 22.75 mg/ml
2ml/amp 20 

amp/box

51 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05015
Tab. Prednisolone

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

10 mg/Tab

Scored

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

52 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05010
Tab. Cetrizine Dihydrochloride

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
10 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box
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Sl No Subcatagory Drugcode Drug Name Specification Unit Pack

Unit Price 

Including of 

all taxes but 

excluding 

GST

GST Total 

Cost

53 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05001
Inj. Dexamethasone Sodium 

Phosphate

4 mg/ml (4.4 mg  of 

Dexamethasone sodium 

phospate is equivalent 

to 4 mg. of 

Dexamethasone 

Phosphate)

2ml/vial 20 

vial /box

54 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05019
Tab. Dexamethasone

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
0.5 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

55 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05022
Tab. Dexamethasone

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
4 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

56 Anti-Allergic Drugs D05024
Tab. Methylprednisolone

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
8mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

57 Anti-Allergic Drugs D33021
Tab. Prednisolone

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

40 mg/Tab

Scored

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

58
Antidotes Used in 

Poisoning
D03001 Inj. Atropine Sulphate 0.6 mg/ml

1ml/vial 20 

vial /box

59
Antidotes Used in 

Poisoning
D03003 Inj. Naloxone HCl 0.4 mg/ml

1ml/vial 20 

vial /box

60
Antidotes Used in 

Poisoning
D06002

Inj. Pralidoxime Chloride / Iodide

(with diluent in plastic container if 

required)

500 mg/20 ml
20ml/vial 20 

vial /box

61
Antidotes Used in 

Poisoning
D06004 Inj. Acetylcysteine 200mg/ml

10ml/amp 20 

amp/box

62
Antidotes Used in 

Poisoning
D06005

Tab. Activated Charcoal

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
250mg/Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

63
Antidotes Used in 

Poisoning
D06006 Inj. Atropine I.V 1mg/ml

1ml/amp 20 

amp/box

64
Antidotes Used in 

Poisoning
D06001 Inj. Dimercaprol

100 mg/2ml (In 

Arachis Oil + Benzyl 

Benzoate Mixture)

2 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

65
Antidotes Used in 

Poisoning
D06007 Inj. Methylene Blue 10mg/ml

10 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

66
Antidotes Used in 

Poisoning
D03004 Potassium Permanganate 100 gm crystals / pack 

100 gm/pack 

20 pack/box

67
Antidotes Used in 

Poisoning
D06008 Inj. Sodium Nitrite 30mg/ml

10 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

68
Antidotes Used in 

Poisoning
D06009 Inj. Sodium Thiosulfate 250mg/ml

10 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

69
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07002 Inj. Phenobarbitone 200mg/ml

1ml/amp 20 

amp/box

70
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07011

Phenobarbitone Oral Solution

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

20mg/5ml
60 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

71
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07001

Tab. Phenobarbitone

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
30 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

72
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07007 Inj. Phenytoin Sodium 50 mg/ml

2ml/amp 20 

amp/box

73
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07004

Tab. Phenytoin Sodium

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
100 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

74
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07012

Elixir Sodium Valproate

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

200 mg / 5ml
100 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

75
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07005

Tab. Sodium Valproate (Controlled 

Release) (Enteric Coated) (Aluminium 

foil/Blister pack)

200 mg/Tab

(Controlled Release)

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

76
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07003

Tab. Carbamazepine

(Controlled Release) 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

200 mg/Tab.
10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

77
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07015

Tab. Carbamazepine

(Controlled Release) 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

300 mg/Tab.
10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

78
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07016

Tab. Clobazam

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
5mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box
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79
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07013 Inj. Fosphenytoin Sodium 75mg/ml

2ml/amp 20 

amp/box

80
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07010 Inj. Lorazepam 1 mg/ml

2ml/amp 20 

amp/box

81
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07017

Tab. Pramipexole

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
0.25mg/Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

82
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07018

Tab. Phenytoin Sodium

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
50 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

83
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07019 Inj. Levetiracetam 100mg/ml

5ml/amp 20 

amp/box

84
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07020

Tab. Levetiracetam

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
250 mg. / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

85
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07021 Inj. Sodium Valproate 100mg/ml

5ml/amp 20 

amp/box

86
Anti-Epileptics 

Drugs
D07022

Tab. Sodium Valproate (Controlled 

Release) (Enteric Coated) (Aluminium 

foil/Blister pack)

500 mg/Tab

5Controlled Release)

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

87
Anti-Parkinsonian 

Drugs
D27060

Tab. Trihexyphenidyl

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
2 mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

88
Anti-Parkinsonian 

Drugs
D27093

Tab. Levodopa + Carbidopa

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

Levodopa 100mg + 

Carbidopa 25mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

89 Anthelmintic Drugs D08003

Susp. Albendazole

(with measuring cap and palatable

plastic container as per I.P)

200 mg/5ml
10 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

90 Anthelmintic Drugs D08004

Tab. Albendazole

(Chewable) 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

400mg/Tab.
1 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

91 Anthelmintic Drugs D08001
Tab. Mebendazole 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
100 mg/Tab

6 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

92 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09019 Inj. Amikacin Sulphate
500 mg/2ml equivalent 

of Amikacin

2ml/vial 20 

vial /box

93 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09046 Inj. Amikacin Sulphate
100 mg/2ml equivalent 

of Amikacin

2ml/vial 20 

vial /box

94 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09050
Cap. Amoxycillin Trihydrate

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
500 mg/Cap

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

95 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09060

Susp. Amoxycillin

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

125 mg / 5ml
60 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

96 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09004
Inj. Ampicillin Sodium

(with diluents in plastic container)

Equivalent to 500 mg 

of anhydrous 

Ampicillin/Vial

500 mg/vial 20 

vial/box

97 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09089

Susp. Azithromycin 

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

100mg / 5ml
15 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

98 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09095

Azithromycin Oral Suspension

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

200mg / 5ml
15 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

99 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09128
Tab. Azithromycin

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack)

250 mg/ Dispersible 

Tab

3 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

100 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09077
Tab. Azithromycin

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack)
500 mg/Tab

3 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

101 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09026
Tab. Cefadroxil

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
500 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

102 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09096
Tab. Cefixime (Scored & Dispersible)

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack)
100mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

103 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09091
Tab. Cefixime

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack)
200mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box
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104 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09131

Inj. Cefoperazone & Sulbactam 

(with 10ml diluents in plastic 

container)

1000mg Cefoperazone 

+ 500mg Sulbactam / 

vial

1.5 gm per vial 

20 vial / box

105 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09086
Inj. Cefoperazone & Sulbactam 

(with diluents in plastic container)

250mg Cefoperazone + 

250mg Sulbactam / 

vial

250 mg per 

vial 20 vial / 

box

106 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09132

Inj. Cefoperazone

(with 10ml diluents in plastic 

container)

1000mg Cefoperazone 

/ vial

1 gm per vial 

20 vial / box

107 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09053
Inj. Cefotaxime Sodium

(with diluents in plastic container)

Equiv. to Cefotaxime

250 mg/Vial

250 mg per 

vial 20 vial / 

box

108 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09054

Inj. Cefotaxime Sodium

(with 10ml diluents in plastic 

container)

1gm/Vial
1 gm per vial 

20 vial / box

109 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09119

Inj. Ceftazidime

(with 10ml diluents in plastic 

container)

1gm/vial
1 gm per vial 

20 vial / box

110 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09093
Inj. Ceftriaxone

(with diluents in plastic container)

Equiv. to Ceftriaxone 

250mg / vial

250 mg per 

vial 20 vial / 

box

111 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09094

Inj. Ceftriaxone

(with 10ml diluents in plastic 

container)

Equiv. to Ceftriaxone 

1gm / vial

1 gm per vial 

20 vial / box

112 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09020
Tab. Ciprofloxacin HCl

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
500 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

113 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09049
Tab. Ciprofloxacin HCl

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
250 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

114 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09007 Inj. Ciprofloxacin I.V.
200mg/100ml 

(FFS Plastic Container)

100 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

115 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09133
Tab. Clarithromycin

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

500mg / Tab.

Scored

4 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

116 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09003

Susp. Cotrimoxazole 

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

(Trimethoprim 40mg + 

Sulphamethoxazole 

200mg) / 5ml

50 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

117 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09065
Tab. Cotrimoxazole Kid (Disp. Tab.) 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

(TMP 20mg + SMZ 

100mg) / D.T

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

118 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09009 Inj. Gentamicin Sulphate
Equiv. to Gentamicin 

40 mg/ml

2 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

119 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09121 Inj. Linezolid I.V 600mg/300ml
300 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

120 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09122
Tab. Linezolid

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
600mg / Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

121 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09124
Tab. Levofloxacin

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

500mg / Tab.

Scored

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

122 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09136

Inj. Meropenem

(with 10ml diluents in plastic 

container)

1gm
1 gm per vial 

20 vial / box

123 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09137
Tab. Moxifloxacin

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

400mg / Tab.

Scored

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

124 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09100
Tab. Nitrofurantoin

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
100 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

125 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09017
Tab. Norfloxacin 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
400 mg/Tab 

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

126 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09138

Susp. Ofloxacin 

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

50mg / 5ml
60 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

127 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09033
Tab. Ofloxacin (Scored Dispersible)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

200 mg/ Scored 

Dispersible Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box
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128 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09073 Inj. Ofloxacin I.V
200mg/100ml 

(FFS Plastic Container)

100 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

129 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09084
Tab. Ofloxacin

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
400 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

130 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09087

Inj. Piperacillin + Tazobactam

(with 10ml diluents in plastic 

container)

Piperacillin 4gm + 

Tazobactam 500mg / 

vial

4.5 gm /vial 20 

vials/box

131 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09088

Inj. Piperacillin + Tazobactam

(with 10ml diluents in plastic 

container)

Piperacillin 2gm + 

Tazobactam 250mg / 

vial

2.25 gm /vial 

20 vials/box

132 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09099

Inj. Piperacillin + Tazobactam

(with 10ml diluents in plastic 

container)

Piperacillin 1gm + 

Tazobactam 125mg / 

vial

1.125 gm /vial 

20 vials/box

133 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09106
Inj. Vancomycin

(with diluents in plastic container)
500mg/vial

500 mg /vial 

20 vials/box

134 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09142

Inj. Vancomycin

(with 10ml diluents in plastic 

container)

1000mg/vial
1000 mg /vial 

20 vials/box

135 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09129
Inj. Cefepime

(with diluents in plastic container)
500mg/vial

500 mg /vial 

20 vials/box

136 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09135

Susp. Linezolid

(Palatable, plastic container as per I.P 

with Dropper)

100mg/5ml
30 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

137 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09139
Tab. Ofloxacin

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

100 mg/Dispersible 

Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

138 Anti-Bacterial Drugs D09140
Tab. Penicillin G Potassium

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
4,00,000 U /Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

139 Anti Leprosy Drugs D10001
Tab. Dapsone

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
100 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

140 Anti-Fungal Drugs D12012
Clotrimazole Lotion

(Plastic container)
Clotrimazole 1% w/w

10 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

141 Anti-Fungal Drugs D12009 Clotrimazole Vaginal Pessaries 100 mg / Pessary
6 pass/strip 10 

strip/box

142 Anti-Fungal Drugs D12007
Tab. Fluconazole (Dispersible Tab.)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
50 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

143 Anti-Fungal Drugs D12008
Tab. Fluconazole

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
150 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

144 Anti-Fungal Drugs D12020 Cream Terbinafine 1% w/w
5 gm/tube 20 

tube/box

145 Anti-Fungal Drugs D12015
Tab. Terbinafine

 (Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
250mg/Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

146
Anti-Protozoal(Anti-

Amoebic) Drugs
D13007

Susp. Metronidazole (Oral Susp.)

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

200 mg/5 ml 

(100mg of 

Metronidazole 

Benzoate is equivalent 

of 62.5 mg of 

Metronidazole)

60 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

147
Anti-Protozoal(Anti-

Amoebic) Drugs
D13003 Inj. Metronidazole I.V

500 mg/100 ml Bottle 

(FFS Plastic Container)

100 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

148
Anti-Protozoal(Anti-

Amoebic) Drugs
D13008

Tab. Ornidazole (Coated)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
500 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

149 Anti-Malarial Drugs D14018 Inj. Artesunate

60 mg/Vial (with 

sodium Bi-carbonate 

1ml+5ml NaCl)

7 vials/box

150 Anti-Filarial Drugs D09043

Syp. Diethylcarbamazine Citrate

(with measuring cap and palatable,

plastic container as per I.P)

50 mg /5 ml
100 ml/bot 20 

bot/box
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151 Anti-Filarial Drugs D09143

 D09143-Tab. Diethylcarbamazine 

Citrate (Coated) (Aluminium Foil / 

Blister Pack)

100 mg / Tab
10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

152 Anti Viral Drugs D18016
Tab. Acyclovir

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
400mg/Tab. (Scored)

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

153
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18028 Clindamycin Cream 0.01

5 gm/tube 20 

tube/box

154
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D16017

Tab. Doxylamine Succinate + 

Pyridoxine

 (Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

Doxylamine Succinate 

10 mg + Pyridoxine 10 

mg / Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

155
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D16007 Inj. Ethamsylate 125 mg/ml

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

156
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D16004 Inj. Heparin Sodium 5000 IU/ml

5 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

157
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D16015

Cap. Hydroxyurea

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
500mg/Cap.

10 cap/strip 10 

strip/box

158
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D16018 Inj. Iron Sucrose 50 mg/ 2.5 ml

5 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

159
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D16005 Inj. Menadione (Vit-K3) 10 mg/ml

1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

160
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D16012 Inj. Tranexamic Acid 500mg/5ml

5 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

161
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D16013

Tab. Tranexamic Acid

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
500mg/Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

162
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D16028

Tab. Ethamsylate 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
250mg / Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

163
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D16014 Inj. Hydroxocobalamine 1mg / ml

1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

164
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D16016

Tab./Cap. Hydroxyurea

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
250mg/Tab./Cap.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

165
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D30021 Inj. Kenandione (Vit. K) 1mg/0.5ml

0.5 ml/amp  20 

amp/box

166
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D30030

Tab. Kenandione (Vit. K)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
10mg/Tab.

1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

167
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D16027

Solution Disodium Hydrogen Citrate

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

1.38 gm to 1.5gm / 5 

ml 

100 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

168
Drugs Acting on 

Blood
D16039 Inj. Vassopressin 20 Units/ml

1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

169 Diuretics D20002 Inj. Frusemide 10 mg/1 ml
2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

170 Diuretics D20001
Tab. Frusemide 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
40 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

171 Diuretics D20004 Inj. Mannitol I.V
20% w/v 

(FFS Plastic Container)

100 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

172 Anti-Anginal Drugs D17048
Tab. Clopidogrel

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
75 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

173 Anti-Anginal Drugs D17001
Tab. Isosorbide Dinitrate

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
5 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

174
Anti-Hypertensive 

Drugs
D17015

Tab. Amlodipine Besylate

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
5 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

175
Anti-Hypertensive 

Drugs
D17006

Tab. Atenolol

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
50 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

176
Anti-Hypertensive 

Drugs
D17049

Tab. Enalapril Maleate

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
5 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

177
Anti-Hypertensive 

Drugs
D17030 Inj. Hydralazine 20 mg/ml

1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

178
Anti-Hypertensive 

Drugs
D17043

Inj. Labetalol
20mg/4ml Amp.

4 ml/amp 20 

amp  box
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179
Anti-Hypertensive 

Drugs
D17042

Tab. Labetalol

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
100mg/Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

180
Anti-Hypertensive 

Drugs
D17051

Tab. Losartan Potassium

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
50 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

181
Anti-Hypertensive 

Drugs
D17020

Tab. Methyl Dopa (coated)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

250 mg of anhydrous 

Methyldopa/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

182
Anti-Hypertensive 

Drugs
D17007

Tab. Metoprolol Tartarate ER

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
50 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

183
Anti-Hypertensive 

Drugs
D17037

Tab. Metoprolol Tartarate

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
25 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

184
Anti-Hypertensive 

Drugs
D17052

Tab. Nifedipine Sustained Release 

(SR)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

20mg/SR Tab.
10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

185
Anti-Hypertensive 

Drugs
D17032

Tab. Telmisartan

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
40mg/Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

186
Anti-Hypertensive 

Drugs
D17016

Cap. Nifedipine (Soft gelatin capsule)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
5 mg/Cap

10 cap/strip 10 

strip/box

187

Anti-Heart Failure & 

Anti-Arrhythmia 

Drugs

D17027
Tab. Digoxin

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
0.25 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

188

Anti-Heart Failure & 

Anti-Arrhythmia 

Drugs

D17040 Inj. Dobutamine HCl 50mg / ml
5 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

189

Anti-Heart Failure & 

Anti-Arrhythmia 

Drugs

D17013
Inj. Dopamine HCl                               

(Intravenous Infusion)
40 mg/ml

5 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

190

Anti-Heart Failure & 

Anti-Arrhythmia 

Drugs

D17054 Inj. Adenosine 3mg/ml
2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

191

Anti-Heart Failure & 

Anti-Arrhythmia 

Drugs

D17039 Inj. Amiodarone 50mg/ml
3 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

192

Anti-Heart Failure & 

Anti-Arrhythmia 

Drugs

D17038
Tab. Amiodarone

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
200 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

193

Anti-Heart Failure & 

Anti-Arrhythmia 

Drugs

D17055
Tab. Carvedilol

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
3.125mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

194

Anti-Heart Failure & 

Anti-Arrhythmia 

Drugs

D17034

Syp. Digoxin

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

0.25 mg/5ml
30 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

195

Anti-Heart Failure & 

Anti-Arrhythmia 

Drugs

D17059
Inj. Lignocaine HCl 

(Anti-arrythmic)
1% w/v

50 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

196

Anti-Heart Failure & 

Anti-Arrhythmia 

Drugs

D17029 Inj. Mephenteramine Sulphate 15 mg/ml
1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

197

Anti-Heart Failure & 

Anti-Arrhythmia 

Drugs

D17041 Inj. Potassium Chloride

7.5%

(Potassium Chloride 

1.91gm is equiv. to 

1gm of Potassium)

10 ml/amp 20 

amp/box
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198

Anti-Heart Failure & 

Anti-Arrhythmia 

Drugs

D17057
Tab. Verapamil

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
40 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

199
Anti-Thrombotic 

Drugs
D17024

Tab. Aspirin (Coated) 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
75 mg/Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

200
Anti-Thrombotic 

Drugs
D17058

Tab. Aspirin (Enteric Coated)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
325 mg/Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

201
Anti-Thrombotic 

Drugs
D17025 Inj. Streptokinase

1.5 million U/10 ml 

Vial
5 vials/box

202
Hypolipidemic 

Drugs
D17080

Tab. Atorvastatin

 (Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
40 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

203
Hypolipidemic 

Drugs
D17081

Tab. Atorvastatin

 (Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
10 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

204
Hypolipidemic 

Drugs
D17082

Tab. Fenofibrate

 (Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

160mg/Tab

Micronised Tablet

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

205
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18034

Inj. Acyclovir

(with diluents in plastic container)
250mg/vial

250 mg per 

vial 20 vial / 

box

206
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18035

Tab. Entecavir

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
0.5mg/Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

207
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18021

Clotrimazole Mouth Paint

(Plastic Container as per IP)
1% w/v

15 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

208
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18027  D18027-Cream Clotrimazole 1% w/w

5 gm/tube 20 

tube/box

209
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18031 Cream Fluocinolone Acetonide

Fluocinolone Acetonide 

0.025% w/w

(Anhydrous) in cream 

base

5 gm/tube 20 

tube/box

210
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18003 Cream Silver Sulphadiazine 

 1% w/v  15 gm/tube 

20tube/box

211
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18020 Cream Silver Sulphadiazine 

 1% w/v  
500 gm/jar

212
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18011

Lotion Permethrin

(Plastic Container as per IP)
5% w/v

60 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

213
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18032 Mupirocin Ointment 2 % w/w

5 gm/tube 20 

tube/box

214
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18033 Oint Betamethasone Valeate 0.1% w/v

5 gm/tube 20 

tube/box

215
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18007

Povidone Iodine Solution

(Plastic container as per I.P)
5% w/v

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

216
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18023

Povidone Iodine Solution

(Plastic container as per I.P)
5% w/v

100 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

217
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18002

Gamma Benzene Hexa Chloride + 

Cetrimide 

(Plastic Container as per IP)

GBH 1% w/v + 

Cetrimide 0.1% w/v

100 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

218
Dermatological 

Drugs
D18019

Lotion Fluocinolone Acetonide

(Plastic Container as per IP)

Fluocinolone Acetonide 

0.01mg/ml
15 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

219
Disinfectants & 

Antiseptics
D19013

Oint Nitrofurazone  

(Polyglycol Base)
0.2% w/v

15 gm/tube 

20tube/box

220
Disinfectants & 

Antiseptics
D18024 Povidone Iodine Oint. 5% w/v

15 gm/tube 

20tube/box

221
Disinfectants & 

Antiseptics
D19009

Soln. Chlorohexidine Gluconate + 

Cetrimide + Isopropyl Alcohol

(Plastic Container as per IP)

Chlorohexidine 

Gluconate + Cetrimide 

+ Isopropyl Alcohol as 

per IP

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

222
Disinfectants & 

Antiseptics
D19008

Chloroxylenol Solution 

(Plastic Container as per IP)
5% w/v

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

223
Disinfectants & 

Antiseptics
D19005

Lysol (Cresol With Soap)

(Plastic container as per I.P)
50%

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

224
Disinfectants & 

Antiseptics
D19004

Soln. Cetrimide 

(Plastic container as per I.P)
1% w/v

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

225
Disinfectants & 

Antiseptics
D19007

Soln. Formaldehyde 

(Plastic Container as per IP)
34% to 38% w/v

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box
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226
Disinfectants & 

Antiseptics
D19006

Surgical Spirit

(Plastic Container as per IP)

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

227
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21028

Dicyclomine Drop

(Palatable, with dropper and 

plastic container as per I.P)

Dicyclomine HCl 

10mg + Activated 

Dimethicone 40mg / ml

10 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

228
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21013 Inj. Dicyclomine HCl 10 mg/ml

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

229
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21011

Tab. Dicyclomine HCl 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
20 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

230
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21010

Tab. Domperidone

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
10 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

231
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21020

Susp. Domperidone

(With Measuring Cap & Dropper, 

Palatable) (plastic container as per I.P)

1 mg/ml
30 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

232
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21032

Tab. Drotaverine HCl

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
40 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

233
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21004 Inj. Metoclopramide 10 mg/2 ml

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

234
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21009

Cap./Tab. Omeprazole

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
20 mg/Cap./Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

235
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21038

Syp. Ondansetron

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

2 mg/5ml
30 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

236
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21039 Inj. Ondansetron 2 mg/ml

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

237
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21024

Tab. Ondansetron (Dispersible Tablet) 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
4mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

238
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21012

ORS Sachet for 1 Litre

(WHO formula)

20.5 gm/Sachet (Sodium 

Chloride 2.6 gm, Dextrose 

Anhydrous 13.5gm or  

Dextrose Monohydrate 

14.85gm, Potassium Chloride 

1.5gm, Sodium Citrate 2.9gm.) 

pouch /20 

pouches/box

239
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21029

ORS Sachet for 200ml

(WHO formula)

4.3gm / Sachet

(Anhydrous dextrose IP 2.7gm

NaCl IP 0.52gm

Na Citrate 0.58gm

Kcl 0.3gm, 

Excipients Q.S: 0.2gm 

pouch /20 

pouches/box

240
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21018

Tab. Pantoprazole (Scored)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
40mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

241
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21030

Inj. Pantoprazole

(with diluents in plastic container)
40mg/vial

40 mg/vial 20 

vial/box

242
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21006

Syp. Promethazine 

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

5 mg/5 ml
60 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

243
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21005 Inj. Promethazine HCl 25 mg/ml

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

244
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21026

Tab. Rabeprazole (Entric coated)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
20mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

245
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21025

Inj. Rabeprazole (I.V)

(with diluents in plastic container)
20mg / vial

20 mg/vial 20 

vial/box

246
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21002

Tab. Ranitidine (coated)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
150 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

247
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21001 Inj. Ranitidine HCl 50 mg / 2 ml

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

248
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21021

Susp. Sucralfate

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

1gm/10ml
100 ml/bot 20 

bot/box
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249
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21003

Tab. Antacid (Dried Aluminium 

Hydroxide + Magnesium Hydroxide + 

Methyl Polysiloxane)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

(Alu. Hydroxide 

250mg + Mag. 

Hydroxide 250mg+ 

Methyl Polysiloxane 

50mg) / Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

250
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21035

Susp./Gel Antacid

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

Magaldrate 400mg + 

Simethicone 20mg) / 

5ml 

(Mint Flavour)

100 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

251
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21014

Syp. Dicyclomine

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

10 mg/5 ml
30 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

252
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21036 Inj. Drotaverine 20 mg/ml

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

253
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21031

Tab. Levosulpiride

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
25 mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

254
Gastrointestinal 

Drugs
D21037

Tab. Promethazine

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
25 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

255
Hormones & Other 

Endocrine Drugs
D22013

Tab. Gliclazide

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
40 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

256
Hormones & Other 

Endocrine Drugs
D22014 Tab. Glimepiride 2 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

257
Hormones & Other 

Endocrine Drugs
D22004

Tab. Glipizide

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
5 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

258
Hormones & Other 

Endocrine Drugs
D22012

Inj. Human Premixed Insulin

(30/70)

40 units/ml

(Biphasic, 30/70)

10 ml/vial 20 

vial/box

259
Hormones & Other 

Endocrine Drugs
D22002

Inj. Human Soluble Insulin
40 I.U/ml

10 ml/vial 20 

vial/box

260
Hormones & Other 

Endocrine Drugs
D22010

Tab. Levo Thyroxin Sodium

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
50 mcg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

261
Hormones & Other 

Endocrine Drugs
D22015 Tab. Levo Thyroxine Sodium 25 mcg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

262
Hormones & Other 

Endocrine Drugs
D22003

Tab. Metformin HCl (coated)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
500 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

263
Hormones & Other 

Endocrine Drugs
D22016

Tab. Voglibose

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
0.2 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

264
Hormones & Other 

Endocrine Drugs
D22009

Inj. Human Premixed Insulin

(50/50)

40 units/ml

(Biphasic, 50/50)

10 ml/vial 20 

vial/box

265 Immunologicals D23013
Inj. Antitetanus Human 

Immunoglobulin
500  IU/Vial 20 vials /box

266 Immunologicals D23005 Inj. Tetanus Toxoid (adsorbed) 0.5 ml/Amp
0.5 ml/amp 

209 amp/box

267 Immunologicals D23011 Inj. Human Anti-D Immunoglobuline 300mcg/2ml
2 ml/vial 20 

vial/box

268
Opthalmological/Au

ral/ Ent Preparation
D25011

Chloromycetin Eye Ointment 

(Applicap/Soft Capsule)
1% w/v

250 mg/app 50 

appl/bot

269
Opthalmological/Au

ral/ Ent Preparation
D25012

Ciprofloxacin Eye /Ear Drop 

(Preservative Benzalkonium Cl. Soln. 

0.01%w/v)

0.3% w/v 

(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container)

5 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

270
Opthalmological/Au

ral/ Ent Preparation
D25023 Ofloxacin Ophthalmic Solution

0.3% w/v 

(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container)

5 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

271
Opthalmological/Au

ral/ Ent Preparation
D29015 Saline Nasal Drop 

0.65 % w/v 

(FFS / BFS Plastic 

container)

10 ml/vial 20 

vial/box
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272
Opthalmological/Au

ral/ Ent Preparation
D25029 Bimatoprost Eye Drop

0.03% 

(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container)

5 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

273
Opthalmological/Au

ral/ Ent Preparation
D25022 Clotrimazole & Lignocaine Ear Drop

(Clotrimazole 1% w/v 

+ Lignocaine HCl 2% 

w/v) (20mg/ml) 

(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container)

5 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

274
Opthalmological/Au

ral/ Ent Preparation
D25021 Fluorescein Sodium Eye Drop

1% w/v of Fluorescein 

Sodium 

(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container)

5 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

275
Opthalmological/Au

ral/ Ent Preparation
D25001 Gentamicin Sulphate Eye /Ear Drop 

0.3%  w/v  of 

Gentamicin, 

(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container)

5 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

276
Opthalmological/Au

ral/ Ent Preparation
D25025 Homatropine Eye Drop

2%

(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container)

3 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

277
Opthalmological/Au

ral/ Ent Preparation
D25026 Lidocaine + Ofloxacin Ear Drop

Lidocaine 1.73% w/v+ 

Ofloxacin 0.3% w/v

5 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

278
Opthalmological/Au

ral/ Ent Preparation
D25027 Phenylepherine Eye Drop 5%w/v

5 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

279
Opthalmological/Au

ral/ Ent Preparation
D25028 Timolol Eye Drop

0.5% 

(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container)

5 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

280
Opthalmological/Au

ral/ Ent Preparation
D25024

Tropicamide + Phenylephrine Eye 

Drop

Tropicamide 0.8% + 

Phenylephrine 5% 

(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container)

5 ml/vial 20 

vial /box

281
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26005 Inj. Carboprost Tromethamine 250 mcg/ml

1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

282
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26011 Inj. Isoxsuprine HCl 5mg / ml

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

283
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26004

Tab. Isoxsuprine

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
10 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

284
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26006 Inj. Magnesium Sulphate 500 mg/ml

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

285
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26003

Tab. Methylergometrine Maleate 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
0.125 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

286
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26007

Tab. Misoprostol

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack)
200mcg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

287
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26008

Tab. Norethisterone Acetate 

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack)
5mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

288
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26009 Inj. Hydroxy Progestrone 250 mg/ml

1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

289
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26010 Inj. Magnesium Sulphate 250 mg/ml

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

290
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26001 Inj. Methylergometrine Maleate 0.2 mg/ml 

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

291
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26016

Inj. Micronised Progesteron
200mg/vial

200 mg/vial 10 

vial/box

292
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26017

Cap. Micronised Progesteron

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack)
200mg/Cap.

10 cap/strip 10 

strip/box

293
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26045

D26045- Tab. Isoxsuprine SR 40mg 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
40 mg/ Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

294
Oxytocics & 

Tocolytics
D26002 Inj. Oxytocin 5 IU/1ml

1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

295
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27014

Tab. Clonazepam

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
2 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box
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296
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D07006 Inj. Diazepam 5mg/ml

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

297
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27001

Tab. Diazepam 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
5 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

298
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27037

Tab. Escitalopram

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
10 mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

299
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27017

Tab. Fluoxetine

(Aluminium Foil/Blister pack)
20 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

300
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27043

Tab. Lithium Carbonate

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
300 mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

301
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27013

Tab. Lorazepam

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
2 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

302
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27046

Tab. Olanzapine

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
5 mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

303
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27015

Tab. Resperidone

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
2 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

304
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27056

Tab. Sertraline

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
50 mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

305
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27028

Tab. Amitriptyline  + 

Chlordiazepoxide

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

Amitriptyline 25 mg + 

Chlordiazepoxide 10 

mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

306
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27030

Tab. Chlorpromazine + 

Thrihexyphenidyl

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

Chlorpromazine 100 

mg + Thrihexyphenidyl 

2 mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

307
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27031

Tab. Clozapine

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
100 mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

308
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27076

Tab. Disulfiram

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
25 mg /Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

309
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27034

Tab. Divalproex Sodium

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
250 mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

310
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27068

Tab. Donepezil

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
5 mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

311
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27006

Tab. Haloperidol 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
5 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

312
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27020 Inj. Haloperidol Decanoate 50 mg/ml

1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

313
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27025 Inj. Olanzapine 10 mg /Ampl

1 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

314
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27052

Tab. Procyclidine

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
5 mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

315
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27058

Tab. Sodi-Valporate CR

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
300 mg / Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

316
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27094

Tab. Thrihexyphenidyl

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
2mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

317
Psycho Therapeutic 

Drugs
D27010

Tab. Thioridazine

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
50 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box
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318
Drugs Acting on 

Respiratory Tract
D28019

Budesonide Inhaler

200 metered doses
100mcg / puff one

319
Drugs Acting on 

Respiratory Tract
D28017

Tab. Doxofylline

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
400mg/Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

320
Drugs Acting on 

Respiratory Tract
D28013

Salbutamol Inhaler

200 metered doses
100mcg / puff one

321
Drugs Acting on 

Respiratory Tract
D28018 Soln. Salbutamol Sulphate

Nebulized Soln. for 

Nebulizers

5mg/ml

one

322
Drugs Acting on 

Respiratory Tract
D28011

Syp. Salbutamol Sulphate 

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

2.41mg Salbutamol 

Sulphate  equivalent to 

2mg of Salbutamol / 

5ml

100 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

323
Drugs Acting on 

Respiratory Tract
D28001 Inj. Theophylline & Etophylline

Theophylline 50.6 mg 

+ Etophylline 169.4 

mg/2ml

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

324
Drugs Acting on 

Respiratory Tract
D28003

Tab. Theophylline & Etophylline

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

Theophylline 23 mg & 

Etophylline 77 mg per 

Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

325
Drugs Acting on 

Respiratory Tract
D28014

Beclomethasone Inhaler

200 metered doses
200mcg / dose one

326
Drugs Acting on 

Respiratory Tract
D28020 Respules Salbutamol 2.5mg/dose one

327
Drugs Acting on 

Respiratory Tract
D28022 Respules Salbutamol + Ipratropium

Salbutamol 2.5mg +

Ipratropium 

100mcg/dose

one

328
Drugs Acting on 

Respiratory Tract
D28004

Tab. Salbutamol Sulphate 

(Aluminium Foil)

4.82mg Salbutamol 

Sulphate equivalent to 

4mg of 

salabutomol/Tab.

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

329
Radio-Diagnostic 

Agents
D31008 X-Ray Photo Film 8" x 10" 50 films/pkts

330
Radio-Diagnostic 

Agents
D31009 X-Ray Photo Film 10" x 12" 50 films/pkts

331
Radio-Diagnostic 

Agents
D31010 X-Ray Photo Film 12" x 12" 50 films/pkts

332
Radio-Diagnostic 

Agents
D31011 X-Ray Photo Film 12" x 15" 50 films/pkts

333
Radio-Diagnostic 

Agents
D31025 Dental intra oral X-Ray films 4.1cm x 3.1cm 150 films/pkts

334

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29003
I.V Compound Sodium Lactate 

(Ringer's Lactate) RL

Lactic Acid-0.24w/v equivalent 

to 0.32% w/v of sodium lactate 

sodium chloride-0.6% w/v, 

potassium chloride-0.04% w/v, 

calcium chloride-0.027% w/v 

(FFS Plastic Container)

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

335

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29005 I.V Dextrose 10%(10D)
10% w/v

(FFS Plastic Container)

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

336

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29004 I.V Dextrose 5% (5D)
5% w/v 

(FFS Plastic Container)

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

337

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29002
I.V Dextrose and Sodium Chloride 

(DNS)

5% w/v Dextrose, 0.9% 

w/v Sodium Chloride 

(FFS Plastic Container)

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box
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338

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29009 Paediatric Maintenance Fluid

Each 100ml contains Dextrose 

Anhydrous 5gm, Potassium 

Chloride 0.130 gm, Sodium 

Acetate 0.320gm, Diabasic 

Potassium Phosphate 0.026gm, 

Magnesium Chloride 0.031gm. 

(FFS / BFS Plastic Container)

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

339

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29001 I.V Sodium Chloride (Normal Saline)
0.9% w/v 

(FFS Plastic Container)

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

340

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29012 Inj. Sodium Chloride (Normal Saline)
0.9% w/v 

(FFS Plastic Container)

100 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

341

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29014 I.V Dextrose 25%(D25) 25% w/v
10 ml amp 20 

amp/box

342

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29013 Inj. Calcium Gluconate 10% w/v
10 ml amp 20 

amp/box

343

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29016 Multi Electrolyte Infusion
in 50% Dextrose

(FFS Plastic Container)

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

344

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29006

Oral Soln. of Potassium Chloride

 (with measuring cap ,

plastic container as per I.P)

15% w/v Soln.
500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

345

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29011 Inj. Pottasium Chloride

Each ml contains 

Pottasium Chloride 

150mg

10 ml amp 20 

amp/box

346

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29017 Hydroxy Ethyl Starch 6%

Each 100ml contains: Poly O-2-

Hydroxy Ethyl Starch: 6.0gm, 

Molar Substitution: 0.38 - 0.45; 

Mean molecular weight: 

1,30,000 Da; Sodium Acetate 

Trihydrate Ph. Eur.:0.463g; 

NaCl Ph. Eur.:0.602g; KCl Ph. 

Eur.:0.030g. Electrolytes: Na+: 

137mmol/l; K+: 4.0mmol/l; Cl-

: 110.0mmol/l; CH3COO-: 34.0 

mmol/l. Theoritical osmolarity: 

286.5mosm/l; Titrable acidity: 

<2.5mmol NaOH/l; pH: 5.7 - 

6.5; NaOH Ph. Eur, HCl Ph. 

Eur; water for injection Ph. 

Eur.

500 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

347

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29008 Inj. Sodium Bi-Carbonate 7.5% w/v
10 ml amp 20 

amp/box

348

Correcting Water, 

Electrolyte & Acid 

Base Distrubances

D29018 Inj. Sodium Chloride (Normal Saline)
3% w/v 

(FFS Plastic Container)

100 ml/bot 20 

bot/box
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349 Vitamins & Minerals D30001
Tab. Calcium & Vit. D3 (Film coated)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

500mg Elemental 

Calcium + Vitamin 

D3: 400IU /Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

350 Vitamins & Minerals D30022

Calcium & Vit. D3 Suspension

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

Elemental Calcium 250 

mg + Vitamin D3 

125IU / 5 mL.

100 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

351 Vitamins & Minerals D30026
Tab. Pyridoxine

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
40 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

352 Vitamins & Minerals D30002
Cap. Vit A 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

50,000 IU/Cap

(Soft Gelatin Capsules)

10 cap//strip 10 

strip/box

353 Vitamins & Minerals D30007
Cap. Vit A.D (Therapeutic)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)

Vit. A 5000 IU + Vit. 

D3 400 IU/Cap

10 cap//strip 10 

strip/box

354 Vitamins & Minerals D30003

Cap. Vitamin B Complex

(Therapeutic)

(Aluminium Foil/Blister Pack)

Vit.B1=5mg, B2=5mg, 

B6=2mg, 

Niacinamide=50mg,

Calcium Pantothenate 

5mg/Cap.

10 cap//strip 10 

strip/box

355 Vitamins & Minerals D30020

Syp. Vitamin B-Complex

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

(Thiamine HCl IP- 2mg, 

Riboflavin Sod. Phosp. IP-

2.54mg, Pyridoxine HCl IP-

2mg, Nicotinamide IP-20mg, D-

Panthenol IP-6mg, 

Ascorbic Acid IP 75mg) / 5 ml

60 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

356 Vitamins & Minerals D30006
Tab. Vitamin C 

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
100 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

357 Vitamins & Minerals D30016
Tab. Vitamin C (Chewable)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
500 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

358 Vitamins & Minerals D30029

Susp. Zinc Acetate 

(Palatable, with measuring cap and 

plastic container as per I.P)

Each 5ml contains 

20mg of elemental zinc

60 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

359 Vitamins & Minerals D30015
Tab. Zinc Acetate / Sulphate 

(Dispersible Tablets)

Equivalent to 20mg of 

elemental zinc

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

360 Vitamins & Minerals D30025 Inj. Methylcobalamine 1500 mcg / Amp.
1-2 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

361 Vitamins & Minerals D30027
Tab. Pyridoxine

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
10 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

362 Vitamins & Minerals D30010
Tab. Riboflavin (coated)

(Aluminium foil/Blister pack)
10 mg/Tab

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

363 Vitamins & Minerals D30009 Inj. Vit. A 
1,00,000 Units / 2 

ml(Palmitate)

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

364 Vitamins & Minerals D30028
Inj. Vitamin B Complex 

(Therapeutic)

Each ml contains 

B1=10 mg, B2=4mg, 

B6=4mg, B12-8mcg, 

Nicotinamide=40mg,

D-Panthenol-6mg

2 ml/amp 20 

vial  box

365 Vitamins & Minerals D30023

Vit. E Drop

(Palatable, with dropper and

container as per I.P)

50mg/ml
15 ml/bot   20 

bot/box

366 Surgical Dressings D34004 Absorbent Cotton

Net Weight 500gms, 

Absorbency not more 

than 10 Seconds

500 gm/pkt 20 

pkt/box

367
Miscellaneous 

Agents
D31014 Bleaching Powder

Not Less than 30% w/v 

Available Chlorine
25 kg/pkt

368
Miscellaneous 

Agents
D31035 Bleaching Powder

Not Less than 30% w/v 

Available Chlorine
1 kg/pkt
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369
Miscellaneous 

Agents
D31015 Tab. Halazone for Solution 4 mg/Tab 1000 tab/jar

370
Miscellaneous 

Agents
D31041 Soda Lime

Medical Grade, 

Granular Form
4.5 kg/jar

371
Miscellaneous 

Agents
D31001

Sterile Water For Injection 

(Plastic Container as per IP)

5ml/Vial

(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container)

5 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

372
Miscellaneous 

Agents
D31034

Sterile Water For Injection 

(Plastic Container as per IP)

10ml/Vial

(FFS / BFS Plastic 

Container)

10 ml/amp 20 

amp/box

373
Miscellaneous 

Agents
D31027

Gentian Violet

(Plastic Container)

Liquid

with preservative

10 ml/bot 20 

bot/box

374
Miscellaneous 

Agents
D31020 Tab. Sodium Dichloroisocyanurate 3.5 mg/Tab 1000 tab/ jar

375
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Tab Serasepeptidase Serasepeptidase(10 

mg)

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

376
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Tab Omeprazole+Domperidone  Omeprazole(20 

mg)+Domperidone(10 

mg)

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

377
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Tab Rabeprazole+Domperidone SR Rabeprazole(20)+Dom

peridone(30 mg)
10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

378
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Tab Pantaprazole+Domperidone SR Pantaprazole(40 

mg)+Domperidone(30 

mg)

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

379
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Tab MontelucastSod+Levocetrizine Montelucast Sod(10 

mg)+Levocetrizine(5 

mg)

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

380
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Tab Amlodipine+Atenolol  Amlodipine(5 

mg)+Atenolol(50 mg)
10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

381
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Tab Asprin+ Clopogrel Asprin( 75 mg)+ 

Clopogrel(75)

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

382
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Cap Itraconaze Itraconaze(100 mg) 10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

383
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Tab Ketokonazole IP Ketokonazole (200 

mg)IP

10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

384
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Cap Vit D Cholecalciferol Vit D Cholecalciferol( 

60000 IU)
10 tab/strip 10 

strip/box

385
Miscellaneous 

Agents Oxymetazoline nasal drop each

386
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Dispo. Syringe with colour coded (as 

per BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer 

Mount, Non - toxic CGS 2CC

Disposable Syringes 

with colour coded (as 

per BIS) needle 

Sterilised, Luer

50 Pieces in 

one box

387
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Dispo. Syringe with colour coded (as 

per BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer 

Mount, Non - toxic CGS 5CC

Disposable Syringes 

with colour coded (as 

per BIS) needle 

Sterilised, Luer
50 Pieces in 

one box

388
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Disposable Syringes with colour coded 

(as per BIS) needle Sterilised, Luer 

Mount, Non - toxic CGS 10CC

Disposable Syringes 

with colour coded (as 

per BIS) needle 

Sterilised, Luer Mount, 

50 Pieces in 

one box

389
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Blood Administration Set S02013 Disposable Sterilised 

by ETO as per Drugs 

and Cosmetics Act-

1940, I.S. No. 9824 

50 Pieces in 

one box

390
Miscellaneous 

Agents Disposable sterilised Needles in blister 

pack 

20 G - 24 G, IS No: 10654: 

2002, ISO: 7864.1993 As Per 

Drugs & Cosmetics Act 1940  

100 nos in a 

box

391
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Intravenous Set  

Adult, With built in Airway 

moulded chamber and Needle, 

Needle, 

Sterile, Disposable, Non - 

Toxic, Non Pyrogenic, 

sterilised by ETO, 2.7 to 3.00 

mm tube with fluid filter, 

nonkinkable tube, Length not 

less than 150 cms / I.S No. 

12655 (part-4 of 2003), as per 

Drugs 

& Cosmetics Act-1940  

25 in a pkt
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392
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Intravenous Set  

Child , With built in Airway 

moulded chamber and Needle, 

Needle, 

Sterile, Disposable, Non - 

Toxic, Non Pyrogenic, 

sterilised by ETO, 2.7 to 3.00 

mm tube with fluid filter, 

nonkinkable tube, Length not 

less than 150 cms / I.S No. 

12655 (part-4 of 2003), as per 

Drugs 

& Cosmetics Act-1940  

25 in a pkt

393
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Intracath

Adult, (two way) with 

closing Cover Type II 

Sterilised Size 18, 

20,22 (Adult) with CE 

certification  each

394
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Intracath

Child, (two way) with 

closing Cover Type II 

Sterilised Size 18, 

20,22 (Adult) with CE 

certification  each

395
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Catgut Chromic Atraumatic

Size:- 1-0, 1/ 2 Circle Round 

Bodied (40mm needle) U.S.P, 

with CE certification 12 nos in a box

396
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Catgut Chromic Atraumatic

Size:- 1, 1/ 2 Circle Round 

Bodied (40mm needle) U.S.P, 

with CE certification 12 nos in a box

397
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Catgut Chromic Atraumatic

Size:- 1, 1/ 2 Circle 

Round Bodied (40mm 

needle) U.S.P, with CE 

certification 12 nos in a box

398
Miscellaneous 

Agents Catgut Chromic  2-0 12 nos in a box

399
Miscellaneous 

Agents Catgut Chromic Atraumatic 2-0 12 nos in a box

400
Miscellaneous 

Agents Catgut Chromic Atraumatic 3-0 12 nos in a box

401
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Operation Gloves

6", 61/2", 7", 71/2", Sterilised, 

Pre-powdered, BIS 

specifications gloves, surgical 

rubber made of Hypoallergic 

latex. 100% electronically 

tested, sterilised by Gamma 

Radiation / ETO, ISI Marked, 

IS No. 13422-92 with CE 

certification  each pair

402
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Disposable Examination Gloves 

6", 61/2", 7", 71/2", Sterilised, 

small, medium & large, 

prepowdered, with CE certified 

surgical rubber made of 

Hypoallergic latex. 100% 

electronically tested, sterilised 

by Gamma Radiation / ETO, 

White coloured. Min. 

length240mm 

each

403
Miscellaneous 

Agents Baby Mother Tag(I D Band) each

404
Miscellaneous 

Agents Diaper(Child) each

405
Miscellaneous 

Agents

X-Ray Developer(9 lit)

each

406
Miscellaneous 

Agents X-Ray Fixer(9 li) each
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407
Miscellaneous 

Agents Plaster of Paris(10 kg Tin) each

408
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Inj Piracetam

each

409
Miscellaneous 

Agents

Inj Citicolin

each
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